

# **GRASS VALLEY**

# Special City Council Meeting

Monday, July 01, 2024 at 4:45 PM

Council Chambers, Grass Valley City Hall | 125 East Main Street, Grass Valley, California

Telephone: (530) 274-4310 - Fax: (530) 274-4399

E-Mail: info@cityofgrassvalley.com Web Site: www.cityofgrassvalley.com

## **MINUTES**

## **CALL TO ORDER**

Meeting called to order at 4:47 pm.

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Arbuckle led the pledge of allegiance.

#### **ROLL CALL**

PRESENT
Councilmember Haven Caravelli
Councilmember Tom Ivy
Mayor Jan Arbuckle

#### **ABSENT**

Councilmember Bob Branstrom Vice Mayor Hilary Hodge

### **AGENDA APPROVAL -**

Motion made to approve agenda as submitted by Councilmember Ivy, Seconded by Councilmember Caravelli.

Voting Yea: Councilmember Caravelli, Councilmember Ivy, Mayor Arbuckle

### **ADMINISTRATIVE**

1. Calling and Giving Notice of Holding a General Municipal Election on November 5, 2024

<u>Recommendation</u>: Adopt Resolution No. 2024-54 calling and giving notice of holding a General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the election of three Council Members for the City of Grass Valley

Taylor Whittingslow, Deputy City Manager gave overview of item to council.

Public comment: Matthew Coulter

Motion made to adopt Resolution No. 2024-54 calling and giving notice of holding a General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the election of three Council Members for the City of Grass Valley by Councilmember Ivy, Seconded by

Councilmember Caravelli.
Voting Yea: Councilmember Caravelli, Councilmember Ivy, Mayor Arbuckle

2. Calling and Giving Notice of Holding a General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024 for three City Council Members and requesting consolidation with the statewide general election to be conducted by the County of Nevada

<u>Recommendation</u>: Adopt Resolution No. 2024-55 calling and giving notice of holding a General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the election of three City Council Members; and requesting consolidation with the statewide general election to be conducted by the County of Nevada.

Taylor Whittingslow, Deputy City Manager gave overview of item to council.

Public comment: Matthew Coulter

Motion made to adopt Resolution No. 2024-55 calling and giving notice of holding a General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the election of three City Council Members; and requesting consolidation with the statewide general election to be conducted by the County of Nevada. by Councilmember Caravelli, Seconded by Councilmember Ivy.

Voting Yea: Councilmember Caravelli, Councilmember Ivy, Mayor Arbuckle

		_			
A	$\mathbf{r}$	IO	м	חו	N
$\Delta$			,,,,		IV

Meeting adjourned at 4:58 pm.	
Jan Arbuckle, Mayor	Taylor Whittingslow, City Clerk
Adopted on:	